

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CSC HOLDINGS, LLC**

**and**

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

**Case 29-CA-190108**

**CSC HOLDINGS, LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Adam M. Lupion  
Neil H. Abramson  
Sophia Alonso  
Proskauer Rose LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 969 – 3000  
alupion@proskauer.com  
nabramson@proskauer.com  
salonso@proskauer.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    The Business of CSC Holdings, LLC .....	3
II.   Wills Had A Long And Well-Documented History Of Insubordination During His Brief Tenure At The Company. ....	4
A.    Wills Engaged In A Multitude Of Insubordinate And Disrespectful Conduct That Resulted In A Formal Written Warning In 2013. ....	4
B.    Wills Received A Final Warning In 2014 For His Failure To Follow The Company's Attendance Policy.....	5
C.    Wills Continued To Disregard Company Policies And Was Insubordinate To His Supervisors, Resulting In A Documented Verbal Warning In November 2015. ....	6
D.    Wills Received Another Final Warning In February 2016 After He Continued To Be Insubordinate And Engaged In At Least Ten Instances of Misconduct. ....	8
1.    Wills Was Insubordinate To Manager Carmine Pero. ....	8
2.    Wills Repeatedly Failed To Adhere To The Company Policy To Obtain Social Security Numbers That Are Required For Every Transaction. ....	9
3.    Wills Interrupted A Boost Meeting To Call His Supervisors Incompetent.....	10
E.    While On His Second Final Warning, Wills Continued To Be Insubordinate In Text Messages And Emails, And Disregarded Additional Company Policies On At Least Four Occasions.....	11
F.    After Four Months On A Final Warning And Extensive Coaching For His On-Going Misconduct and Insubordination, Wills Engaged In Additional Misconduct During A Meeting Led By One Of The Company's Business Partners, Which Resulted In Wills' Termination.....	14
1.    Wills Defied Zimmerman's Instructions During A Meeting Led By Starz. ....	14
2.    Zimmerman Immediately Reported Wills' Insubordination To Higher Management. ....	17
3.    Management Conducted A Thorough Investigation Of Wills' Misconduct At The Starz Meeting.....	17

4.	Vice President Daniel Ferrara Alone Decided To Discharge Wills As A Result Of His Misconduct At The Starz Meeting And His Extensive History Of Disciplinary Problems. ....	20
5.	Wills’ Purported Protected Activity Was Not A Factor In His Discharge.....	20
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....		22
ARGUMENT .....		22
I.	The ALJ Erred In Concluding That The General Counsel Established A Prima Facie Case Of Unlawful Discrimination Because There Is No Evidence That Wills’ Termination Was Motivated By Anti-Union Animus. [Exceptions 1-11.].....	22
A.	There Can Be No Inference Of Unlawful Discrimination Where The Sole Decision-Maker Was Never Aware of Wills’ Union Activity. ....	24
B.	There Is No Evidence That Ferrara’s Decision To Discharge Wills Was Motivated By Anti-Union Animus. ....	27
II.	The Company’s Decision To Terminate Wills Was Based Solely On His Undisputed And Extensive Record Of Disrespectful Behavior, Insubordination, And Misconduct. [Exceptions 12-34.].....	29
A.	The ALJ Erred In Concluding That The Timing Of Wills’ Discharge Was “Significant Evidence Of Unlawful Motivation”. ....	30
B.	Wills Was Not Treated Differently From Other Employees. ....	33
C.	The ALJ Repeatedly And Impermissibly Substituted His Own Judgment For That Of The Company's In Finding That Wills’ Misconduct Did Not Warrant Termination.....	35
III.	The Decision Should Be Vacated In Any Event Because The ALJ Was Not Appointed In Accordance With The Appointments Clause Of The Constitution [Exception 36.].....	39
CONCLUSION.....		44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Gardens Mgmt. Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002) .....	23
<i>Armored Motor Serv.</i> , 186 NLRB 634 (1970) .....	3
<i>BHP Copper Inc.</i> , No. 28-CA-094380, 2013 WL 3777288 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges July 18, 2013) .....	34
<i>Boddy Const. Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 1083 (2003) .....	23
<i>Cast-Matic Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 1349 (2007) .....	36, 38
<i>Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007), <i>enfd.</i> , 577 F. App'x 467 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	23, 28
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 824 (2007), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 636 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Dr. Phillip Megdal, D.D.S., Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 82 (1983) .....	27
<i>Ellison Media Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1112 (2005) .....	27
<i>Framan Mech. Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 408 (2004) .....	36, 38
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U. S. 868 (1991).....	40, 41
<i>Gaylord Hosp.</i> , 359 NLRB 1266 (2013) .....	31
<i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003) .....	23

<i>Hanson Material Serv. Corp.</i> , 353 NLRB 71 (2008) .....	31
<i>In re Vico Pros. Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 583 (2001) .....	25
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers</i> , 221 NLRB 1073 (1975) .....	25
<i>John J. Hudson, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 874 (1985) .....	28
<i>Jupiter Med. Ctr. Pavilion</i> , 346 NLRB 650 (2006) .....	23
<i>Knoxville Distribution Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 688 (1990) .....	32
<i>Lucia v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , No. 17-130, 2018 WL 30057893 (U.S. June 21, 2018).....	2, 40, 41
<i>M.A.N. Truck &amp; Bus Corp.</i> , 272 NLRB 1279 (1984) .....	36, 38
<i>Manor Care of Easton, PA</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010), <i>enfd.</i> 661 F.3d 1139 (2011).....	32
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 198 NLRB 52 (1972) .....	27
<i>N. Hills Office Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1099 (2006) .....	29
<i>Neptco, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 18 (2005) .....	28
<i>New Otani Hotel &amp; Garden</i> , 325 NLRB 928 (1998) .....	29, 35
<i>Precision Clutch, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 306 (1975) .....	32
<i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 939 (2004) .....	25
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	42

<i>Sawyer of Napa</i> , 300 NLRB 131 (1990) .....	32
<i>Standard Dry Wall</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	23, 24
<i>Syracuse Scenery &amp; Stage Lighting Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 672 (2004) .....	31
<i>Trader Horn of New Jersey</i> , 316 NLRB 194 (1995) .....	32
<i>Warner Robins</i> , 55 FLRA 1201 (2000).....	25
<i>Wild Oats Mkts.</i> , 339 NLRB 81 (2003) .....	28
<i>Williamson Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 284 NLRB 37 (1987) .....	23
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> , 692 F.2d 899 (1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	passim

**STATUTES**

N.L.R.A. § 8(a)(1).....	32
N.L.R.A. § 8(a)(3).....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.L.R.B. Rules & Regulation § 102.34 .....	41
N.L.R.B. Rules and Regulations § 102.35(a) .....	41
N.L.R.B. Rules & Regulations § 102.46.....	1
N.L.R.B. Rules & Regulations § 102.48.....	42
N.L.R.B. Statements of Procedure § 101.2.....	41
